Table 4. SUMMARY CAPITAL BUDGETING ANALYSIS

Oil Production MMSTB 26.23

Gross Revenue Million USD 2,210

Total Capex Million USD 123.51

Total Opex Million USD 1,170.60

Contractor Profitability

Total Contr Net Cash Flow Juta USD 360.49

(% Gross Rev) % 16.31%

Contr NPV Million USD 203.86

Contr MIRR % 49.68%

Government Profitability

Gov Gross Share Million USD 919.76

Tax Million USD 104.39

GOI Take Million USD 1,024.16

(% Gross Rev) % 46.35%

Parameter Unit Value

To confirm how well the strategy holds up under changing conditions, a detailed

sensitivity analysis was carried out. Seven key variables; oil production, crude oil price, OPEX,
contractor-government oil split, CAPEX tangible and intangible, and WACC, were tested. Four
of these (oil production, crude price, OPEX, and PSC oil split) exhibited over 20% impact on
NPV, as shown in the tornado chart. This insight allows management to identify and focus on
high-leverage levers when mitigating risks.

Table 5. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 Current

NPV

 +20% Swing

NPV

 -20%

Swing NPV

 Percentage

+20% Swing

 Percentage

-20% Swing

Capex Intangible 203.86   203.52   204.19   -0.16% 0.16%

Capex Tangible 203.86   203.12   204.59   -0.36% 0.36%

WACC 203.86   188.58   221.37   -7.50% 8.59%

Oil Base Split 203.86   246.46   161.25   20.90% -20.90%

Opex 203.86   135.75   269.69   -33.41% 32.29%

Crude Oil Price 203.86   304.62   102.16   49.43% -49.89%

Oil Production 203.86   308.84   95.38   51.50% -53.21%

Figure 4. TORNADO CHART OF SENSITIVE VARIABLES

Effendi & Faturohman, (2025)   MSEJ, 6(4) 2025:5901-5909

5907

Complementing the sensitivity results, a Monte Carlo simulation (1,000 iterations)

introduced variability across the same key inputs. The outcome was decisively favorable: the
probability of achieving a positive NPV exceeded 90%, while downside risk remained below
10%. These results underscore the robustness and confidence in project resilience under
fluctuating market or operational conditions.

Descriptive Statistics

Min (89.32)

Max 651.41

Mean 144.15

Standard Deviation 112.16

Median 122.81

Kurtosis 1.02

Skewness 0.91

Prob NPV<0 9.94%

Prob NPV>0 90.06%